City of Grand Island

Tuesday, February 12, 2008
Council Session

[tem G5

#2008-32 - Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Street
I mprovement Project Number 2006-P-2, Public Safety Drive

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Direc

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda M emo

From: Steven P. Riehle, City Engineer / Public Works Director
M eeting: February 12, 2008
Subject: Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Street

Improvement Project No. 2006-P-2, Public Safety Drive
[tem #'s:. G-5

Presenter (s): Steven P. Riehle, Public Works Director

Backaground

The Starostka Group Unlimited, Inc. was awarded a $249,363.48 contract on May 9,
2006. The contract was for concrete paving and storm sewer for Public Safety Drive
between the Law Enforcement Center and the Hall County Correctiona Facility. Work
commenced on May 7, 2007 and was completed on January 9, 2008.

Discussion

The project was completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of
the contract, plans, and the specifications. It was completed at atotal cost of $241,539.25,
which includes one Change Order in the amount of $967.00. There were no overruns
during this project.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council tas the following aternatives concerning the issue at hand.
The Council may:

Move to approve

Refer the issue to a Committee
Postpone the issue to future date
Take no action on the issue

ApwWN P



Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Finad
Completion for Street Improvement Project No. 2006-P-2.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Certificate of Fina Completion for Street Improvement Project No.
2006-P-2.



ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

Street Improvement Project No. 2006-P-2
Public Safety Drive Paving
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA
January 9, 2008

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
CITY OF GRAND ISLAND
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

This is to certify that Street Improvement Project No. 2006-P-2 has been fully completed by Starostka Group
Unlimited Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska under the contract dated May 9, 2006. The work has been
completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract and complies with the
contract, the plans and specifications. The work is hereby accepted for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, by
me as Public Works Director in accordance with the provisions of Section 16-650 R.R.S., 1943.

Street Improvement Project No. 2006-P-2; Public Safety Drive Paving

Unit Total Total

No. Description Price Unit Quantity Cost

1. Remove & Replace PCC Ditch Liner $ 713.60 Lump Sum 1.00 $ 713.60
2. 24” Flared End Section $ 630.60 Ea. 0.00 $ 0.00
3. 24” RCP Class Il $ 47.20 Linear Ft. 897.00 $42,338.40
4. 18" RCP Class IV $ 38.95 Linear Ft. 246.17 $ 9,588.32
5. 15” RCP Class IV $ 29.70 Linear Ft. 259.00 $ 7,692.30
6. 12” RCP Class IV $ 25.90 Linear Ft. 866.00 $22,429.40
7. Standard Junction Box $2,826.45 Ea. 2.00 $ 5,652.90
8. Type “D” Modified Inlet $1,975.46 Ea. 18.00 $35,558.28
9. 18" RC Culvert Pipe $ 43.35 Linear Ft. 0.00 $ 0.00
10. Remove Existing RCP $ 9.90 Linear Ft. 22.00 $ 217.80
11. Remove, Salvage & Re-Install 18" RC FES $ 187.25 Ea. 2.00 $ 374.50
12. Sawcut & Remove PCC Median $ 9.00 Square Yd. 316.00 $ 2,844.00
13.  Sawcut & Remove PCC Conc. Surfacing $ 575 Square Yd. 381.00 $ 2,190.75
14. Sawcut & Remove PCC Sidewalk $ 0.35 Square Ft. 541.00 $ 189.35
15. 10" PCC Surfacing $ 27.95 Square Yd. 316.20 $ 8,837.79
16. 8” PCC Surfacing $ 27.70 Square Yd. 2,836.40 $78,568.28
17. 6” PCC Surfacing $ 19.70 Square Yd. 472.80 $ 9,314.16
18. 6” PCC Integral Curb $ 7.00 Linear Ft. 1,384.00 $ 9,688.00
19. 4" PCC for Median $ 30.20 Square Yd. 11.60 $ 350.32
20. 4" PCC Sidewalk $ 275 Square Ft. 390.00 $ 1,072.50
21. 4” x 60’ Conduit w/ Caps $ 737.90 Ea. 4.00 $ 2,951.60

Original Project Total $240,572.25



Engineer’s Certificate of Final Completion
Street Improvement Project No. 2006-P-2
Public Safety Drive Paving

Change Order #1

Page 2 of 2

22. Concrete $ 250.00 Cubic Yd. 2.00 $ 500.00
23. Rebar $ 200.00 $ 200.00
24. Saddle/Pipe $ 150.00 $ 150.00
25. Relay 18” RCP $ 117.00 $ 117.00
Change Order #1 Total $ 967.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST FOR 2006-P-2 $241,539.25

I hereby recommend that the Engineer’s Certificate of Final Completion for the Street Improvement Project
No. 2006-P-2 be approved.

Steven P. Riehle — City Engineer/Public Works Director

Margaret Hornady — Mayor



RESOLUTION 2008-32

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director for the City of Grand Idand has
issued a Certificate of Find Completion for Project No. 2006-P-2, Public Safety Drive Paving and Storm
Sewer, cartifying that the Starostka Group Unlimited, Inc., of Grand Idand, Nebraska, under contract, has
completed the inddlation of concrete paving and storm sewer betweenthe Law Enforcement Center and
the Hall County Correctiond Facility; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer / Public Works Director recommendstheacceptance of the
project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the recommendations of the City Engineer / Public
Works Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF

THECITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Certificate of Find Completion for Project No.
2006-P-2, Public Safety Drive Paving and Storm Sewer, is hereby confirmed.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska, February 12, 2008.

Margaret Hornady, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form @
February 7, 2008 o City Attorney




	Council Packet Item
	9976.doc
	9980.doc
	10032.doc

